

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALEXANDER GRINIS, MICHAEL  
GORDON, and ANGEL SOLIZ, on behalf of  
themselves and those similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN SPAULDING, Warden of Federal  
Medical Center Devens, and MICHAEL  
CARVAJAL, Director of the Federal Bureau  
of Prisons, in their official capacities,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-10738-GAO

**Leave to File Granted  
April 22, 2020 (ECF No. 27)**

**RESPONDENTS' OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS  
CORPUS AND OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE BAIL  
AND INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

I. THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND BOP’S RESPONSE..... 3

II. STEPS BEING TAKEN AT FMC DEVENS TO PREVENT COVID-19..... 4

    A. Inmate Screening and Social Distancing ..... 5

    B. Modification of Health Services ..... 8

    C. Isolation and Quarantine Procedures..... 10

    D. Testing..... 11

    E. Screening Staff and Visitors ..... 11

    F. Cleaning..... 11

    G. Supplies..... 12

    H. Inmate and Staff Education..... 13

III. HOME CONFINEMENT AND COMPASSIONATE RELEASE ..... 13

    A. Compassionate Release/Reduction In Sentence ..... 13

        1. Petitioners’ Requests for Reduction in Sentence ..... 15

    B. Home Confinement ..... 15

        1. Petitioners’ Eligibility for Home Confinement..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF ..... 21

    A. Habeas Relief Is Unavailable To Challenge Conditions Of Confinement..... 21

    B. The PLRA Precludes The Relief That Petitioners Seek..... 22

    C. Respondents Are Not Deliberately Indifferent To Petitioners’ Medical Needs..... 26

        1. Standard ..... 26

        2. Petitioners Cannot Establish Substantial Risk of Harm..... 28

        3. The BOP Has Taken Appropriate Measures To Protect The Health Of Inmates At FMC Devens..... 30

II. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 34

    A. Standard ..... 34

    B. Petitioners Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims ..... 35

        1. Petitioners’ Allegations Regarding The Conditions At FMC Devens Are Inaccurate . 35

        2. Release Is Unlikely To Redress The Alleged Harm ..... 36

        3. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Divest BOP Of Its Discretion To Place Inmates In Home Confinement In Appropriate Circumstances Or To Have The Court Amend Inmates’ Criminal Sentences ..... 38

    C. Petitioners Fail To Establish Imminent Irreparable Harm ..... 40

    D. Granting Petitioners’ Requested Relief Would Cause Substantial Harm To Others ..... 41

    E. Public Health And Safety Would Not Be Served By Granting The Requested Relief .... 42

III. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT PROVIDED A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION, AND CLASS-WIDE RELIEF WOULD LIKELY HARM MANY  
INMATES..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Abla v. Brinker Rest. Corp.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 51 (D. Mass. 2011).....	43
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	45, 46
<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Bedford v. Wall</i> , No. C.A. 04-527L, 2005 WL 775904 (D. R.I. Mar. 31, 2005).....	22
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Bragdon v. Abbot</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	33
<i>Brookens v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	43
<i>Cameron v. Tomes</i> , 990 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Chambers v. NH Prison</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. N.H. 2007).....	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	43
<i>Corporate Technologies, Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 943 F.Supp.2d 233 (D. Mass. 2013).....	40
<i>Cortes-Quinones v. Jimenez-Nettleship</i> , 842 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1988).....	27

*Crooker v. Grondolsky*,  
 No. 12-12106-GAO, 2013 WL 101588 (D. Mass. Jan. 4, 2013)..... 1, 21

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 36

*Dawson v. Asher*,  
 No. C20-0409 JRL-MAT, 2020 WL 1304557 (W.D. Wash March 19, 2020)..... 31

*Denike v. Fauver*,  
 3 F.Supp.2d 540 (D. New Jersey May 4, 1998)..... 24

*Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Monroig-Zayas*,  
 445 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 34

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 26, 27, 28, 30

*Ferranti v. Moran*,  
 618 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 27, 32

*Gaudreault v. Mun. of Salem*,  
 923 F.2d 203 (1st Cir.1990)..... 26

*Gilmore v. People of the State of Cal.*,  
 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 24

*Graham v. Sabol*,  
 734 F.Supp.2d 194 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 21

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 26

*Hickox v. Christie*,  
 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016) ..... 33

*Hines v. Youssef*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-00357-AWI-JL, 2015 WL 164215 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2015) ..... 29

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 43

*Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry*,  
 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 24

*Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail v. Rouse*,  
129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 24

*Jacobson v. Comm. of Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 32

*Johnson v. Moran*,  
812 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 21

*Kamara v. Farquharson*,  
2 F.Supp.2d 81 (D. Mass. 1998) ..... 21, 22

*Kane v. Winn*,  
319 F.Supp.2d 162 (D. Mass. 2004) ..... 21

*Kosilek v. Spencer*,  
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 26, 27, 32

*Leavitt v. Corr. Med. Servs.*,  
645 F.3d 484 (1st Cir.2011)..... 26

*Lopes v. Riendeau*,  
177 F.Supp.3d 634 (D. Mass. 2016) ..... 27

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 36

*Mays v. Dart*,  
\_\_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_\_, 2010 WL 1812381 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2020)..... 30

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 34

*McLaughlin v. MacDonald*,  
Civil Action No. 11-11587-JLT, 2012 WL 4058063 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2012)..... 22

*Mell v. United States*,  
No. 3:20-cv-2277 (BRM), 2020 WL 1852384 (D. New Jersey Apr. 13, 2020)..... 29

*Money v. Pritzker*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, Nos. 20-cv-2093 & 20-cv-2094,  
2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020) ..... 25, 31, 44

*Muhammad v. Close*,  
540 U.S. 749 (2004)..... 22

*Nadeau v. Helgemoe*,  
561 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1977)..... 28

*Nelson v. Campbell*,  
541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... 1, 22

*Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 45

*Perkins v. Kan. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 32

*Perry v. Roy*,  
782 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 26, 27, 30

*Planned Parenthood League of Mass. v. Bellotti*,  
641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 34

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 21

*Rosario v. Brown*,  
670 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 31

*Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.*,  
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 34, 35

*Ruiz-Rosa v. Rullan*,  
485 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 27

*Sanchez v. Sabol*,  
539 F.Supp.2d 455 (D. Mass. 2008) ..... 21

*Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty., Fla. v. Arline*,  
480 U.S. 273 (1987)..... 33

*Scott v. Benson*,  
742 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 32

*Sires v. Berman*,  
834 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 26

*Spectrum Five LLC v. FCC*,  
758 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 36



<i>Sperling v. Grondolsky</i> , No. 17-12075-PBS, 2018 WL 1904177 (D. Mass. Apr. 20, 2018) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Shinnick</i> , 219 F. Supp. 789 (E.D.N.Y. 1963) .....	33
<i>United States v. Desage</i> , No. 2:13-cr-00039-JAD-VCF, 2020 WL 1904584 (D. Nev. Apr. 17, 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Gileno</i> , No. 3:19-cr-161, 2020 WL 1307108 (D. Conn. Mar. 19, 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , No. 19-CR-54-01, 2020 WL 1323036 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , No. CCB 19-487, 2020 WL 1332011 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2020) .....	28
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. PWG-19-140-13, 2020 WL 1274857 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Passley</i> , 2020 WL 1815834 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2020) .....	29
<i>United States v. Steward</i> , No. S1:20-cr-0052 (DCL), 2020 WL 1468005.....	41
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 5:19-CR-192-KKC-MAS, 2020 WL 1501997 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 26, 2020).....	41
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 2020 WL 1649520 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	30
<i>United States, v. Rollins</i> , Nos. 19-CR-34S, 11-CR-251S, 2020 WL 1482323 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....	28
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Comas</i> , 980 F.Supp.2d 65 (D. Puerto Rico Sept. 23, 2013) .....	23
<i>Verhoeven v. Brunswick School Committee</i> , 207 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	43

*Warner v. Spaulding*,  
Civil Action No. 18-cv-10850-DLC, 2018 WL 9838349 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2018)..... 22

*Wilson v. Seiter*,  
501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 27, 28

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 34, 40

*Youngberg v. Romeo*,  
457 U.S. 307 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 28

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) ..... 14, 39

18 U.S.C. § 3621(b) ..... 38

18 U.S.C. § 3624(c) ..... 41

18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(2)..... 16, 18, 38

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... 1, 22

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2)..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(B) ..... 1, 23, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2) ..... 23, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4) ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 4205(g) ..... 14, 39

18 U.S.C. § 3582..... 14, 39, 41

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 1, 21

34 U.S.C. § 60541..... 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 3, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	43
Pub. L. No. 116-136.....	18, 38
